TIOEFEIT DODSTRHCE® ACHOZE TRFTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver fubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY

Dated 28™ October 2022

COMPLAINANTS..... 1. CMP/211002/0008411
Suchitra Prasad
441, 1-B Cross, 7th BIQ

Koramangala
Bangalore-560 00

2. CMP/2110024A0008410
Santhosh Bethur,
B-100 i Elite,
J.P N th Phase

}& - 560076,

210930/0008400
Janath

&
Near Omkareshwara Temple
Madikeri, Kodagu-571201.
O 4. CMP/210929/0008399
Balaji
303, Kristal Sunstone
Apartments, 17-E Main,

& E S5-A Cross,Koramangala 6th Block

Bangalore-560 095.

5. CMP/210929/0008395

;O Navin Lionel Peter

80-82, Captain Marius Xavier St.
Puduchety-605001.

6.CMP/220517/0009475
Hariharan Ganapathy
115, Chinnammal Street KK Pudur
Tamil Nadu
Tamilnadu-641038

L\ ML e



TTOFEIT DO DR JCPOFED TpPTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/ 14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

7. CMP/210926/0008384
Anitha Nagendra Prasad
1670, 18th Cross, M.C. layout

Vijayanagar

Bangalore-560 040. 4

(In person) Q
V/S ( )

RESPONDENT..... ITALIX RIVING SPACES PRIVATE
LIMI ]Sla/of OZONE GROUP)
No: %or Road
an\o e-560 042.
Q . by Sri. E. Suhail Ahmed,
dvocate)

Qe ok w K
( )QDGEMENT

1. The background of theﬁroject in brief is that M/s Pebblebay Developers

Pri Limited have 4
viz: Pebblebay K angala Phase-] and Raheja Chambers.

2. After @encemem of initial civil works by the said promoter of the
' proj wofie Sri. N. Anand and others have filed a civil petition with
rt%o the ownership title of the property on which the proposed
projects are to be put up. However, the said matter was amicably settled
before the court of XLIII Additional City and Civil and Sessions Judge vide
order dated 15.2.2019. Thereafter M/s Pebblebay Developers Private
Limited reached an understanding with M/s Italix Living Spaces Private

Limited to transfer both the above projects to the latter. Based upon such

e g i



BIOFE3T DADS DX AOHOZED TRFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

understanding, the application dated 16.5.2019 has been filed before this
Authority seeking approval of the transfer of these two projects u/s 15 of
the Act. On 30.8.2019, this Authority has granted approval of these two

projects from the transfer company M/s Pebblebay Developers the
transferee company M/s Italix Living Spaces Private Limited with

entire rights and liabilities. Q
3. Thereafter the project has been transferred undarty with

promoter name retains the same as earlier i.e. “ITARX DIVING SPACES
PRIVATE LIMITED” however project name has bgen changed from “Pebble
Bay-Koramangla Phase I to “Green Veiw K ala” vide registration
dated 09/01.2020 approved by K-RERA \

4. All these seven complaints are Q\lder section 31 of the RERA Act

against the project “Green Vie oramangala” developed by “Italix
Living Space Private Li SPV of Ozone Group” in the limits of
No. 395, Roopena Agra Village, Begur Hobli, Bangalore South
Taluk, for the reli und with compensation.

5. This projecfhas IEﬁ'en registered under RERA bearing registration No.
PRM/ /1251 /309/PR/200109/0001520.

6. e seven complaints are arising out of the same project and hence
the e taken up together for disposal in order to avoid repetition and for

the sake of convenience.
7. The gist of the complaints filed by the complainants is as under:

8. CMP/211002/0008411: Complainant Suchitra Prasad has bocked a

flat no. A-203 in the project “Ozone Green View Koramangala” and

g(\,eft XAUVE ( b\; o

7 (A



TOFE3T DOHOTRREF VOPOS TRRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

executed agreement of sale( AOS) in her favour on 22.06.2018. She has
made a total payment of Rs.1,21,08,109 out of sale consideration of
Rs.1,67,36,750 to the respondent on different dates. Though the
timeline for the completion of the project by the respondent was 30®
September 2021, the respondent was unable to give possession @f the
apartment and has even failed to commence the project in ¢ ce
with the RERA Act and the terms and conditions of the AOS sought
relief of refund of invested sum with interest till refund i@

In support of her claim, the complainant has produc@)cuments such
as agreement of sale and details of transactioWhe payment made

to the respondent. \?5

9. CMP/211002/0008410: Complain Qntosh Bethur has booked a
flat no. B-1003 in the project ne Green View Koramangala” and
has executed agreement o QAOS) in his favour on 22.06.2018. He
has made a total paymeé Rs.61,46,122 on different dates to the
respondent on diﬂ%ﬁlates. Though the timeline for the completion

S 4:.:1"_1;1343_1:'3;t;ag}e(.}L%’j respondent was 30t iidaer

respondentvas ¥nable to give possession of the apartment and has
evern 'ra:trg* ﬁcommenc‘e the project in compliarice with the RERA Act
and t @ s and conditions of the A0S and sought relief of refund of
i sum with interest till refund date.

In Support of his claim, the complainant has produced documents such
as agreement of sale and details of transactions of the payment made

to the respondent.

10. CMP/210930/0008400: Complainant Janath has booked a flat no. A-

701 in the project “Ozone Green View Koramangala” and executed

g~
Lot g




TFWE DONOTRZEEF DO TRHTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

agreement of sale( AOS) in his favour on 26.7.2016. He has made a
total payment of Rs.36,39,349/- to the respondent on different dates.
Though the timeline for the completion of the project by the respondent

the
project in compliance with the RERA Act and the terms anQditions
of the AOS and sought relief of refund of invested sum @7 rest till

was 30t September 2021, the respondent was unable to, give
possession of the apartment and has even failed to commm\

refund date Q

In support of his claim, the complainant has produc cuments such
as agreement of sale and details of transactionWyment made to the
respondent.

11. CMP/210929/0008399: Complainafit Balaji has booked a flat in the

project “Ozone Green View Kor ?” by making a total payment

of Rs.33,55,092/- but agreepfen®of sale has not been executed. The
complainant further contgade® that the project has not been completed
even after a lapse of han 5 years and Ozone group is not
responding or refu%is money. Hence, he sought relief of refund of
invested sum wiih iréerest till refund date.

In sup& his claim, the complainant has produced details of

transal s of payment made to the respondent.

12. € 210929/0008395: Complainant Navin Lionel Peter has booked

a flat No; A-403 in the project “Ozone Green View Koramangala” by
making total payment of Rs.33,37,147/- on different dates but
agreement of sale was not executed. He further contended that the
project has not been completed even after a lapse of more than 5 years
and Ozone group is not responding or refund of his money. Hence, he

sought relief of refund of invested sum with interest till refund date.

Aok w5 o



TOOFET DADSTRFEEF DOPOZED THTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

In support of his claim, the complainant has produced details of

transactions of payment made to the respondent.

13. CMP/220517/0009475: Complainant Hariharan Ganapathyf has
booked a flat in the project “ Ozone Green View Koraman Amd
QQO by

nplainant

executed agreement of sale( AOS) in his favour on 29.0

making advance payment of Rs.1,00,000/-. Thereafter,
has made payment of Rs.39,20,071 on differfnt dates to the
respondent. In all the complainant has made [6tal payment of
Rs.40,20,071/- to the respondent. Though k ect was scheduled

to start in January, 2019, but it was not The respondent was

unable to give possession of the ap@n and has even failed to
commence the project in compli % the RERA Act and the terms

and conditions of the AOS a
with interest till refund d

In support of his c\@e complainant has produced documents such
' ‘as agreement o d details of transactions of paymentmade tothe
-~ responden

ht relief of refund of invested sum

14. CMRI 6/ 0008384: Complainant Anita Nagendra Prasad has
b a ﬂat no. A-602 in the project “Ozone Green View
Koramangala” and executed agreement of sale( AOS) in her favour on
07.06.2016 by making a total payment of Rs.65,64,312/- on different
dates. The complainant further contended that the project is completely
stalled and that the builder is not refunding the amount paid to him
and has sought relief of refund of invested sum of with interest till
refund date.

At WS,



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

T 3T DO DR VOBOZR TWHPFTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

In support of her claim, the complainant has produced documents such

as agreement of sale and details of transactions of payment made to the

Hence these complaints. Q

After registration of the complaints, in pursua‘g

respondent.

otice, the
respondent has appeared before this Authority thro s counsel Sri.
E. Suhail Ahmed and has not made any tte submissions but
instead filed a Memo for Agreeing to set %& v conciliation dated
07.03.2022 where in it is stated th & plaints in the project
“Green View Koramangala” be r settlement by conciliation
and a suitable time and date fi 1s Authority for the same in the
interest of justice. Subseque o this, durmg the hearing the promoter
promised to settle of all 1 ms before 1.8.2022 but has failed to do

SO. 5
Heard both e%s.

On ti@ov averments, the following points would arise for our
cons n.
1. er the complainants are entitled to the relief claimed?

2.What order?

Our findings on the above points are as under:
1. In the Affirmative
2. As per final order for the following findings.

ﬁ‘& NAVAY, L



TROFEIT DO AODOTED TRFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

22. Our findings on point no.1:
From the materials placed on record, it is apparent that in spite of entering

into an agreement for sale to hand over possession of an apartments, the
builder has not completed the project as per agreement and has delayed
the project and has not handed over the apartments to the complainants

till date. Hence the builder has failed to abide by the terms of a

for sale. There seems to be no possibility of completing t oject or
handing over the possession in near future. O

As per section 18(1) of RERA, in case the allottee Wislr@withdraw from
the project the promoter is liable without pre_]u ice o any other remedy
available, to return the amount receive ?ﬁu in respect of that
apartment, plat, building as the case x th interest such rate as
may be prescribed in this behalf i mc pensatlon in the manner as

provided under this Act.

Therefore, as per section ) Of the Act, the promoter is liable to return

the amount receivedqalong 1th interest and compensation only if the

promoter fails to ¢ or provide possession of an apartment etc., in

accordance with eement.

was\b

In the ‘ﬁﬂe, information was received that the existing structure also

@demolished. Hence, this Authority has ordered for spot
i n of the project by a team of Engineers from RERA Authority and
the Engineering Team has conducted spot inspection of the project on
10.6.2022. Inspection was also held by the full Authority on 22.8.2022 in
the presence of the complainants and one Mr. Nagaraja Naik from the
respondent side. During the course of spot inspection, it was apparent
from the fact that the residential building already constructed upto 2

floors has almost been dismantled by the respondent.

8

Ak wUJS eSS



TORFRE DORUTRALF VOPOZE TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

It is observed that the respondent has applied for modified sanctioned
plans and this has been admitted by the respondent before this Authority
on 25.08.208, thus violating the order dated 17.5.2022 of this Authority

“Until and unless the issues before the Authority and thaints are
resolved, change of plan to commercial building shall ngt*beNgitiGted by the
promoter and accordingly the promoler is restrained frowg tgking any action

to transfer and alienate or modifying the prOJecf’

It is evident from the above facts t \Eespondent has acted in

contravention of its undertaking to refind payments by 01.08.2022
which was recorded in the OrdErgdated 14.6.2022 of this Authority.
Section 15(2) of the Act reads@sgnder:

wherein it was directed as under:

“On the transfer or a sng being permitted by the allottees and the
Authority under su n(l), the intending promoter shall be required to
independently c ith all the pending obligations under the provisions
of this Act &% and regulations made thereunder, and the pending
obligati asWer the agreement for sale entered into by the erstwhile

the allotiees.

Provided that any transfer or assignment permitted under provisions of this
section shall not result in extension of time to the intending promoter to
complete the real estate project and he shall be required to comply with all
the pending obligations of the erstwhile promoter, and in case of default,
such intending promoter shall be liable to the consequences of breach or
delay, as the case may be, as provided under this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder.,”

ALY RO P

-



TOOFET DO RREEF JODOTEY TWPTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

Hence it is a obligation of the incoming promoter to settle the liabilities he

has taken over from the earlier developer.
The judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).

3581-359 2022,Civil Appeal Diary No: 9796/2019 between M/s Imperia
Structures Limited vs. Anil Patni & others, it is held as under: i

“23. In terms of Section 18 of the RERA Act, if a promoter fails teseoMiplete or is
unable to give possession of an apartment duly completed by r@ e Specified
in the agreement, the Promoter would be liable, on demand, td' return the
amount received by him in respect of that apartment if ﬁcﬂattee wishes to
withdraw from the Project. Such right of an allottee is spect made “without
prejudice to any other remedy available to him”. Thexdght so given to the allottee
is unqualified and if availed, the money deposi e allottee has to be
refunded with interest at such rate as may be pre . The proviso to Section
18(1) contemplates a situation where the oes not intend to withdraw
from the Project. In that case he is entitled fo and must be paid interest for every
month of delay till the handing over o & osSession. It is upto the allottee to
7]

proceed either under Section 18(1} r proviso to Section 18(1)......... ...
The RERA Act thus definitely prowi a remedy to an allottee who wishes to
withdraw from the Project or cl on his investment.

From the averments of th int and the copies of agreement between
the parties, it is obvious that"e¢tnplainants have already paid substantial sale

consideration. Ha epted the said amount and failure to keep up

7 Igoﬁli;e to hanYw pdssession of agaftment certa?nly entitles the

compTamag' heremn for refund with initerest. ————

Havi d to all the aspects, this Authority concludes that the

c ants are entitled for refund with interest. Therefore it is incumbent

uportthe respondent to refund the amount with interest.
23. Accordingly, the point raised above is answered in the Affirmative.

24. Our findings on point no.2: In view of the above discussion, the

complaints deserves to be allowed. Hence, we proceed to pass the following:
(A/fwe

A Y :



TOOFL3E DOLLFRREEF JOROTED TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred with the Authority u/s 18 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, the complaint bearing No:

CMP/0008411, 8410, 8400, 8399, 8395, 9475 8384 fileju/s

31 of the Act is hereby allowed.
1.In Complaint No. CMP/211002/0008411, the regbo Zt
is directed to refund the entire amount of Rs. ,08,4100
along with interest calculated at the rate of SBF MCLR™

2%
per annum commencing from 14.05.2018 til date of

realization.
2. In Complaint No. CMP/211002/00 Me respondent
is directed to refund the entire anN: A oi Rs.61,46,122/-
along with interest calculated heNdte 9% per annum
commencing from 24.06.2016 §lIR30/4/2017. Further, at the
rate of SBI MCLR + 2% per mencing from 1.5.2017
till the date of realization Q

3. In Complaint No. Cl
is directed to refund ehtire amount of Rs.36,39,349/-along
with interest calculea
commencing fromi02.06.2016 till 30/4/2017. Further, at the
rate of SBI M % per annum commencing 1.5.2017 till

the date ov tion

4.1 omplaint No. CMP/210929/0008399, the respondent
is % ed to refund the entire amount of Rs.33,55,092 along

ith interest calculated at the rate of SBI MCLR + 2% per
éum commencing from 10.5.2017 till the date of realization

5. In Complaint No. CMP/210929/0008395, the respondent
is directed to refund the amount of Rs.33,37,147/- along with
interest calculated at the rate of SBI MCLR + 2% per annum
commencing from 19.05.2017 till the date of realization.

A Nlo e




TOFE3T DODSTRZLEF JCHOZED THTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

6. In Complaint No. CMP/220517/0009475, the respondent is
directed to refund the entire amount of Rs.40,20,071/- along
with interest calculated at the rate of SBI MCLR + 2% per annum
commencing from 14/05/2018 till the date of realization.

7. In Complaint No. CMP/210926/0008384, the respondent i
directed to refund the amount of Rs.65,64,312/- along wi

interest calculated at the rate 9% per annuml10/09/201 1
30/4/2017. Further at the rate of SBI MCLR + 2% per Qm

commencing from 1.5.2017 till the date of realization. Q

from
the date of this order, failing which, the comp s are at

8. The respondent shall refund the amount withi@t
liberty to enforce this order in accordance w1th law.

i

SRV, S Vv Q
(D. Vltghréi)flivardhana Reddy) C)\ {Neelmani N\J-R‘E:{

Member-1 Member-2
K-RERA K-RERA

ishore Chandra
Chairman
K-RERA

12



